



Director General of Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Kosovo,

Pursuant to Articles 3.5 item (i), 15.1 item (a), (c), (e), (j) in connection with article 45 of the Law No. 03/L-051 on Civil Aviation ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo", Year III, No. 28, of 4 June 2008),

Taking into consideration,

International obligations of the Republic of Kosovo towards Multilateral Agreement on establishing the European Common Aviation Area (hereinafter "ECAA Agreement") since its provisional entry into force for Kosovo on 10 October 2006,

CAA Regulation no. 4/2015 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to air operations, repealing CAA Regulation 9/2011 of 28 September 2011,

With the aim of implementing Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 December 2005 on the establishment of a Community list of air carriers subject to an operating ban within the Community and on informing air transport passengers of the identity of the operating air carrier, and repealing Article 9 of Directive 2004/36/EC, into the internal legal order of the Republic of Kosovo,

Upon completion of the process of public consultation of interested parties, in accordance with the Administrative Instruction No. 01/2012 on procedures for public consultation of interested parties,

Hereby issues the following:

REGULATION No. 10/2015 ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COMMUNITY LIST OF AIR CARRIERS SUBJECT TO AN OPERATING BAN WITHIN THE COMMUNITY AND ON INFORMING AIR TRANSPORT PASSENGERS OF THE IDENTITY OF THE OPERATING AIR CARRIER

Article 1

1.1 Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 December 2005 on the establishment of a Community list of air carriers subject to an operating ban within the Community and on informing air transport passengers of the identity of the operating air carrier, and repealing Article 9 of Directive 2004/36/EC, hereinafter referred to as "Regulation (EC) 2111/2005" is hereby declared applicable in the Republic of Kosovo.

Regulation (EC) 2111/2005 is attached to the present Regulation as an Annex and forms its integral part.

- 1.2 Applicable provisions of referenced Regulation (EC) 2111/2005 in the Republic of Kosovo are Articles 1 to 13, and the Annex.
- 1.3 Any provision of the future amendments of the Regulation (EC) 2111/2005, upon its becoming part of the Annex I or II of the ECAA Agreement shall become directly applicable in the Republic of Kosovo.

Article 2

- 2.1 Definitions of terms and expressions used in this Regulation are those contained in Article 2 of the Regulation (EC) 2111/2005.
- 2.2 Notwithstanding paragraph 1 terms "Community", "Community law", "Community legislation", "Community instruments", "EC Treaty", "Community airport", "Official Journal of the European Communities", "Official Journal of the European Union", "Community air carrier" and "Member State(s)", if referred to directly or indirectly in the Regulation (EC) 2111/2005, shall be read in accordance with Points 2 and 3 of Annex II to the ECAA Agreement.
- 2.3 For the purpose of this Regulation, the "National Civil Aviation Authority", as referred to in Regulation (EC) 2111/2005, for organisations having their principal place of business in the Republic of Kosovo, shall mean the Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Kosovo; or the European Aviation Safety Agency (hereinafter "the Agency") if so requested by the Republic of Kosovo.

Article 3

Implementation of the provisions of Regulation (EC) 2111/2005 related to the Agency's functions and tasks carried out on behalf of Member States, in respect of the Republic of Kosovo shall be subject to working arrangements between the Agency and the Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Kosovo.

Article 4

In case of interpretation of the Regulation (EC) 2111/2005 the original version in the English language as published on the Official Journal of the European Union shall be used.

Article 5

This Regulation shall enter into force on 20 November 2015.

Prishtina, on 6 November 2015.

Dritan GjonbalajDirector General